county board of supervisors in any county in which county superintendents of the poor are elected or chosen by the board supervisors, shall be eligible to or hold the office of superintendent of the county poor, during the term for which he shall have been elected supervisor; but this act shall not be construed to prevent the county board of supervisors from acting as such superintendents in any county where they are expressly authorized or required by law to act as such superintendents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1873.

## CHAPTER 189.

[Published March 24, 1873.]

AN ACT relating to practice in civil actions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Shall serve copy of findings.

SECTION 1. In all actions tried by the court or by a referee, and wherein the findings of fact and conclusions of law of such court or referee shall be filed, it shall be the duty of the prevailing party to serve upon the attorney for the losing party a correct copy of such findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a notice of the time and place of such filing, and the losing party shall have ten days after service of such copy and notice in which to file exceptions to such findings of fact and conclusions of law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1873.